

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.1024/2021

RABIYA PARVEEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEHTAB ALAM

Respondent(s)

(Mediation Report received).
(IA No. 66393/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 22-02-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sundri, Adv.
Mr. Shafiq Khan, Adv.
Mr. Parminder Singh Bhullar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent (husband) claims that the parties have amicably settled their matrimonial disputes and are living together.

Learned counsel for the petitioner (wife), on the other hand, points out that physical and mental torture by the respondent (husband) continues unabated and due to that reason, the petitioner does not want to withdraw this Transfer Petition at this stage.

Taking cognizance of the concerns expressed by the petitioner (wife), we will advise the respondent to remove all kinds of

misgivings and mend his way and ensure that no harassment of any type is caused to the petitioner (wife).

Post the matter for hearing on 19-04-2023.

The parties are directed to appear in-person in the Court on the said date.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)