

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.1024/2021

RABIYA PARVEEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEHTAB ALAM

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Pursuant to the order dated 22-02-2023, the parties are present in-person.
2. We have interacted with the petitioner (wife). She states that the matrimonial disputes have been resolved and they are living together and as of now, she has no other grievance against the respondent.
3. The respondent (husband) has assured to maintain cordial relations in future as well.
4. In this view of the matter, no further directions are required to be passed at this stage.
5. The Transfer Petition is disposed of as having become infructuous.

.....J  
(SURYA KANT)

.....J  
(J.B. PARDIWALA)

NEW DELHI  
10TH MAY, 2023.

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G STransfer Petition(Civil) No.1024/2021

RABIYA PARVEEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEHTAB ALAM

Respondent(s)

(Mediation Report received)  
(IA No. 66393/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 10-05-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sundri, Adv.  
Mr. Shafiq Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Parminder Singh Bhullar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Neha Das, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Ekbal Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.  
Mr. V. P. Pandey, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Transfer Petition is disposed of as having become infructuous, in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application also stands disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)